(5%) (12,813) (10%) (83,977)

Euro 歐元 15% 12,878 10% 2,357

  (15%) (12,878) (10%) (2,357)

SGD 新加坡元 10% 8,373 5% 2,792

  (10%) (8,373) (5%) (2,792)

AUD 澳元 20% 6,187 10% 7,460

  (20%) (6,187) (10%) (7,460)

GBP 英鎊 10% 23,538 10% 16,726

  (10%) (23,538) (10%) (16,726)

28 財務風險管理及金融工具的公允
價值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析

下表顯示倘本集團於

報告期末承受重大風

險的外幣匯率於該日

期有所變動，假設所

有其他可變風險因素

維持不變，本集團的

稅後利潤╱（虧損）及

保留利潤╱（累計虧

損）的即時變動。

Annual Report 2021YUANDA CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED216

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

合併財務報表附註（續）

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)
（除另有指明外，以人民幣為單位）

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 2021 2020

   Decrease/  Decrease/

   (increase)/  (increase)/

   in loss after  in loss after

  Increase/ tax and Increase/ tax and

  (decrease) decrease/ (decrease) increase/

  in foreign (increase) in  in foreign (decrease) in

  exchange accumulated  exchange in retained

  rates losses rates profits

   稅後虧損  稅後虧損

   減少╱（增加）  減少╱（增加）

  外匯匯率 及累計虧損 外匯匯率 及保留利潤

  上升╱（下降） 減少╱（增加） 上升╱（下降） 增加╱（減少）

   RMB’000  RMB’000

   人民幣千元  人民幣千元

CHF 瑞士法郎 10% 20,780 10% 20,257

  (10%) (20,780) (10%) (20,257)

CAD 加元 n/a不適用 n/a不適用 10% 2,365

  n/a不適用 n/a不適用 (10%) (2,365)

RMB 人民幣 10% (105,039) 10% (102,717)

  (10%) 105,039 (10%) 102,717

HK$ 港元 10% 16,487 10% 38,221

  (10%) (16,487) (10%) (38,221)

QAR 卡塔爾利雅 5% 3,931 10% 5,841

  (5%) (3,931) (10%) (5,841)

VND 越南盾 n/a不適用 n/a不適用 10% 1,961

  n/a不適用 n/a不適用 (10%) (1,961)

RUB 盧布 n/a不適用 n/a不適用 30% 5,908

  n/a不適用 n/a不適用 (30%) (5,908)

28 財務風險管理及金融工具的公允
價值（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析（續）

二零二一年年報 遠大中國控股有限公司 217

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

合併財務報表附註（續）

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)
（除另有指明外，以人民幣為單位）

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in

the above table represent an aggregation

of the instantaneous effects on each of

the Group entit ies’ profit/loss after tax

and retained profits/(accumulated losses)

measured in their respective functional